

CERTIFICATE OF CURRENCY

CERTIFICATE NO. 89472

This certificate confirms that the under mentioned policy is effective in accordance with the details shown.

Name of Insured: **AUSTRALIAN LACROSSE ASSOCIATION LTD, LACROSSE VICTORIA INC, QUEENSLAND LACROSSE ASSOCIATION INC, NSW LACROSSE INC, LACROSSE ACT INC AND LACROSSE WA INC, INCLUDING ALL AFFILIATED ASSOCIATIONS/CLUBS OF THE ABOVE ORGANISATIONS.**

Cover:

Public Liability:	\$20,000,000 any one occurrence
Products Liability:	\$20,000,000 any one occurrence and in the aggregate
Professional Indemnity:	\$5,000,000 any one claim and in the aggregate
Management Liability:	\$5,000,000 any one claim and in the aggregate

(For The Business of Lacrosse only)

Sport/Business: Lacrosse

Excess: As per policy schedule.

Period of Insurance: 30/09/2025 to 30/09/2026

Underwriter: Certain Underwriters at Lloyd's led by QBE Underwriting Limited, Syndicate 386 & HDI Global Specialty SE-Australia under contract number B1750L250503 & SCA/PL/2025 respectively

Policy Number: PMEL99/0119754

Territorial Scope: Worldwide

Jurisdictional Limits: Commonwealth of Australia and New Zealand

**For full terms, conditions and exclusions please refer to Your Policy Wording version
Combined_Liability_Policy_Wording_05.25**



MANAGER

14/10/2025

DATE

SPORTSCOVER™

MELBOURNE
Locked Bag 6003, Wheelers Hill, VIC 3150
T: +61 (0)3 8562 9100



CLAIMS HOTLINE: 1300 134 956

MELBOURNE • SYDNEY • BRISBANE

SYDNEY
Suite 504, 35 Lime Street, Sydney, NSW 2000
T: +61 (0)2 9268 9100



info@sportscover.com

ACN 006 637 903 • ABN 43 006 637 903 • AFS LICENCE NUMBER 230914
The word SPORTSCOVER and the Sportscover logo are registered trademarks of Sportscover Australia Pty Ltd.



UAC
UNDERWRITING AGENCIES COUNCIL
INSURING SPORT SINCE 1986

CERTIFICATE OF CURRENCY

CERTIFICATE NO. 89333

This certificate confirms that the under mentioned policy is effective in accordance with the details shown.

Name of Insured: **AUSTRALIAN LACROSSE ASSOCIATION LTD, LACROSSE VICTORIA INC, QUEENSLAND LACROSSE ASSOCIATION INC, NSW LACROSSE INC, LACROSSE ACT INC AND LACROSSE WA INC, INCLUDING ALL AFFILIATED ASSOCIATIONS/CLUBS OF THE ABOVE ORGANISATIONS.**

Sport/Business: Lacrosse

Excess: As per policy schedule.

Period of Insurance: 30/09/2025 to 30/09/2026

Policy Number: PMEL99/0138210

Cover Details:

Sexual Abuse and Molestation Liability

ENDORSEMENT TO COMBINED LIABILITY WORDING 05.25

Policy Wording: Combined_Liability_Policy_Wording_05.25

Underwritten by Certain Underwriters at Lloyd's led by QBE Underwriting Limited, Syndicate 386 under contract number B1750L250503

ABUSE EXTENSION:

This extension is on a claims made basis. It only covers claims made against You and notified to Us during the period of insurance.

However, provided you give Us notice in writing of any facts that might give rise to a claim against You, as soon as reasonable

practicable after You become aware of those facts and before the expiry date of this insurance, then this insurance will respond, notwithstanding the fact that no claim has actually been made against You prior to the expiry date.

OPERATIVE CLAUSE:

Subject to the terms, conditions, definitions and exclusions of the Policy (Other than as amended by this Extension), We hereby agree to indemnify You up to the Limit of Liability against all sums which you shall become legally liable to pay by the way

of compensation (excluding punitive, exemplary, aggravated and/or multiple damages) as a result of a Claim or Claims first made against

You and notified in writing to Us during the period of insurance stated in the Schedule by reason of Personal Injury arising out of Abuse

or attempt threat committed or alleged to have been committed.

DEFINITIONS:

Wherever used in this Extension the following words have the following special meanings:

SPORTSCOVER™

MELBOURNE
Locked Bag 6003, Wheelers Hill, VIC 3150
T: +61 (0)3 8562 9100



CLAIMS HOTLINE: 1300 134 956

MELBOURNE • SYDNEY • BRISBANE

SYDNEY
Suite 504, 35 Lime Street, Sydney, NSW 2000
T: +61 (0)2 9268 9100



info@sportscover.com



UAC
UNDERWRITING AGENCIES COUNCIL
INSURING SPORT SINCE 1986

ACN 006 637 903 • ABN 43 006 637 903 • AFS LICENCE NUMBER 230914
The word SPORTSCOVER and the Sportscover logo are registered trademarks of Sportscover Australia Pty Ltd.

Claim means: Any originating process (in a legal proceeding or arbitration), cross claim or counter claim or third party claiming compensation against and served on an Insured.

Retroactive Date: From the original date that you have had this abuse extension with us on a continuous basis or from 30/09/2024.

LIMIT OF LIABILITY:

Our total aggregate liability during any one period of insurance for all liability arising directly or indirectly out of or in connection with

Abuse or attempt threat shall not exceed AUD1,000,000 any one claim or in the aggregate during any one period of insurance.

Furthermore, this Limit of Liability provided under this Extension shall apply inclusive of all legal costs and expenses incurred by Us.

LEGAL COSTS:

We will pay all costs, fees and expenses incurred, with our prior consent, by You in the defence of settlement of a claim or claims made against You but not exceeding in total the Limit of Liability noted in this extension.

EXCLUSIONS:

We shall not be liable:

1. for any liability in respect of which You are entitled to indemnify under any other insurance.
2. for any liability arising from Abuse or attempt threat which occurred prior to the Retroactive Date specified in this Extension.
3. for any liability arising from any facts and/or circumstances, of which You had become aware prior to commencement of the

TAX INVOICE

Period of Insurance, which is a reasonable person in Your position would have considered as facts and/or circumstances which may rise to a Claim or Claims under this Policy.

4. to indemnify any perpetrator or alleged perpetrator of any Abuse or attempt threat.
5. for any fines or penalties or the costs of defending any criminal proceedings
6. for any Claim or Claims brought against You in any country or jurisdiction outside the Commonwealth of Australia or New Zealand or Claims arising from the enforcement of any judgement, order or award in respect of any action first brought in any court of law, arbitration, tribunal or other judicial body outside the Commonwealth of Australia or New Zealand.
7. for the Excess as set out under Condition 1 of this extension.

CONDITIONS:

1. You shall bear the first AUD10,000 (inclusive of costs and expenses) of any one Claim. For the purpose of determining the Excess applicable to any indemnity provided under this Extension, it is expressly agreed that all acts of Abuse or attempt(s) threat suffered by any individual claimant shall be deemed to be arising out of the originating cause. If there is more than one claimant, all acts of Abuse or attempt(s) threat suffered by each Individual Claimant shall be deemed to be

SPORTSCOVER™

MELBOURNE
Locked Bag 6003, Wheelers Hill, VIC 3150
T: +61 (0)3 8562 9100



CLAIMS HOTLINE: 1300 134 956

MELBOURNE • SYDNEY • BRISBANE

SYDNEY
Suite 504, 35 Lime Street, Sydney, NSW 2000
T: +61 (0)2 9268 9100



info@sportscover.com



UAC
UNDERWRITING AGENCIES COUNCIL
INSURING SPORT SINCE 1986

ACN 006 637 903 • ABN 43 006 637 903 • AFS LICENCE NUMBER 230914
The word SPORTSCOVER and the Sportscover logo are registered trademarks of Sportscover Australia Pty Ltd.

SPORTSCOVER™

arising out of original causes.

2. You shall, as a condition precedent to Your right to be indemnified under this Extension, ensure that You comply with all

State and National legislation and requirements for dealing with minors.

**For full terms, conditions and exclusions please refer to Your Policy Wording version
Combined_Liability_Policy_Wording_05.25**



8/10/2025

MANAGER

DATE

SPORTSCOVER™

MELBOURNE
Locked Bag 6003, Wheelers Hill, VIC 3150
T: +61 (0)3 8562 9100

CLAIMS HOTLINE: 1300 134 956

MELBOURNE • SYDNEY • BRISBANE

SYDNEY
Suite 504, 35 Lime Street, Sydney, NSW 2000
T: +61 (0)2 9268 9100

info@sportscover.com

ACN 006 637 903 • ABN 43 006 637 903 • AFS LICENCE NUMBER 230914
The word SPORTSCOVER and the Sportscover logo are registered trademarks of Sportscover Australia Pty Ltd.



sportscover.com